with any concealed and dangerous weapon shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than three hundred sixty-four days or by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars; provided, that the foregoing shall not apply to any policeman or officer authorized to serve process. Any minor or person in a state of intoxication who shall go armed with any pistol or revolver, or any dealer or other person who shall sell, loan or give any pistol or revolver to any minor shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than three hundred sixty-four days or by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars. It shall be the duty of all sheriffs, constables and other public police officers to take from any minor any pistol or revolver found in his possession, and for neglect thereof any such officer shall be punished as hereinbefore provided.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Became a law without approval of Governor.

No. 5, S.]

[Published April 4, 1925.

CHAPTER 41.

- AN ACT to create subsection (8) of section 89.63 and sections 89.71 and 89.72 of the statutes, relating to the limitation of the drainage district law to drainage districts already organized and in process of organization.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 89.63 and two new sections are added to the statutes to read: (89.63) (8) (a) Whenever it shall appear to the satisfaction of the commissioners of any drainage district, or whenever it shall be made to appear to the court having jurisdiction of such drainage district, by petition of any land owner, that certain lands in said drainage district have been assessed for benefits and cost of construction, and that the work constructed, due to some fault in the plans or other cause, does not give the outlet drainage intended and contemplated by such work when the assessments of benefits were levied and made, the commissioners shall include in their annual report such additional work as may be necessary to properly drain such lands, and the cost of such work shall be spread over all of the lands in such drainage district, upon the same basis as the cost of construction of the original work was spread.

(b) The provisions of this subsection shall apply to all work heretofore or hereafter constructed under chapter 88 and 89 of the statutes.

89.71 No proceedings shall be instituted after the taking effect of this section for the organization of any drainage district under chapter 89 of the statutes.

89.72 The provisions of chapter 89 of the statutes shall remain in full force and effect as to all districts organized and in process of organization prior to the taking effect of this section, under any law of this state, and as to farm drainages organized, or to be organized, under chapter 88 of the statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1925.

No. 337, S.]

[Published April 4, 1925.

CHAPTER 42.

- AN ACT to appropriate sums of money from the general fund to the university fund income, and making deficiency appropriations from the university fund income for permanent capital, operation and maintenance of the branch experiment stations, and making appropriations.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the university fund income fifty-one thousand five hundred dollars to meet the appropriations made by section 4 of this act.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the general fund to the university fund income, in addition to all other appropriations heretofore made, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1925, ten thousand five hundred dollars to meet the appropriations made by section 5 of this act, and fifty-two thousand two hundred

100